EUROPEAN COMMISSION
DG ENVIRONMENT

AMENDMENTNO 1
TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT

LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567
LIFE ZARAGOZA NATURAL



~ EUROPEAN COMMISSION
\\. DIRECTORATE-GENERAL ENVIRONMENT

*

****:

AMENDMENT NO 1

TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT

LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567

The European Union (hereinafter referred to as "the Union"), represented by the European
Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission"), itself represented for the
purposes of signature of this grant amendment by

Hervé MARTIN
Head of Unit E4

of the one part,
and

Ayuntamiento de Zaragoza
Calle Casa Jiménez, 5
50004, Zaragoza, Spain

("the coordinating beneficiary"), represented for the purposes of signature of this grant
amendment by

Teresa ARTIGAS SANZ
Councillor Delegate of Environment and Mobility

of the other part,



Have agreed as follows:
Article 1

The grant agreement LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567 (hereinafter referred to as "the grant
agreement") is modified as follows:

(1) The duration of the project is extended and shall run for 52 months from 02/09/2013 to
30/12/2017, according to form Al.

(2) The due dates of some deliverables, milestones and activity reports are modified
according to form C2.

(3) The timetable of the project actions is modified according to form C3.
Article 2

The Forms [Al, C2 and C3] attached to this Amendment No 1 are added to the grant
agreement and form an integral part thereof.

All the other provisions of the grant agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue to
apply for the new period of validity indicated above.

The financial support from the Union remains at 50% of the total eligible costs with a
maximum of € 815 875.

Article 3

The changes set out in Article 1 of this Amendment n. 1 shall apply from the date of
signature of this Amendment

0 3 JUIN 2016
Done at Brussels, in two copies, on
For the beneficiary, For the Commission,

[/lg nature|

[signature]

Teresa ARTIGAS SANZ Herve MARTIN



LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567

- Ef;* LIFE+ 2012 FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY
* /] *
*.l,, . LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567

LIFE+ Environment Policy and Governance project application

Language of the proposal:

Espanol (es)

Project title:

Creacion, gestion y promocion de la Infraestructura Verde de Zaragoza
Project acronym:

LIFE ZARAGOZA NATURAL

The project will be implemented in the following Member State(s):
Spain Aragon

Expected start date: 02/09/2013 Expected end date: 30/12/2017

LIST OF BENEFICIARIES

Name of the coordinating beneficiary: AYUNTAMIENTO DE ZARAGOZA

LIST OF CO-FINANCERS

PROJECT BUDGET AND REQUESTED EU FUNDING

Total project budget: 2,183,636 Euro
Total eligible project budget: 1,631,751 Euro
EU financial contribution requested: 815,875 Euro

PROJECT POLICY AREA

Urban Environment

Page 2 of 163




DELIVERABLE PRODUCTS OF THE PROJECT

LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567 - C2

Name of the Deliverable

Number of the

associated action Deadline
Folleto general del Proyecto Al 28/11/2013
Fichas de la unidad didactica B 10 31/03/2014
Plan de orientaciones forestales para el Monte B7 30/09/2014
de Torrero
Estudio integrado interrelacion entre la dinamica | B 2 30/09/2015
fluvial y las com vegetales de ribera
Paneles informativos generales D2 17/12/2015
Folleto sobre humedales singulares B3 30/03/2016:
Paneles informativos en humedales singulares B3 30/03/2016
10.000 ejemplares del folleto guia desplegable B9 30/04/2016
en espanol e inglés
5000 ejemplares de la guia de la infraestructura | B 9 30/04/2016
verde de Zaragoza en espafiol-inglés
Estudio de las funciones ambientales e B2 30/06/2016
inundabilidad del humedal Galacho de Juslibol
Folleto-mapa divulgativo de la infraestructura B6 30/06/2016
verde urbana
Paneles informativos B6 30/06/2016
Plan de regeneracidn y gestién del Vedado de B 7 30/06/2016
Penaflor
Ponencias del | Encuentro Europeo de ciudades E2 31/10/2016
con Infraestructura Verde
Paneles informativos B4 30/12/2016
Paneles informativos en espacios de B3 30/12/2016
conectividad del rio Huerva
10.000 ejemplares del folleto complementario B9 30/06/2017
en 3 idiomas
Libro “Zaragoza, un tesoro por descubrir® D5 30/06/2017
Newsletter semestral D5 30/06/2017
informe PDF sobre Oportunidades de Empleo en | C 3 31/10/2017
el marco de Zaragoza Natural
informe Oportunidades de Empleo Zaragoza Cc?2 31/10/2017
Natural
Informes de resultados valoracién de emisiones | C 1 30/11/2017

Page 138 of 163




LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567 - C2

Documento de planeamiento urbanistico sobre B1 30/12/2017
la iV y la Estepa

Informe After-LIFE Communication Plan E3 30/12/2017
Informe Layman D3 30/12/2017
Informes de seguimiento (semestrales) E1l 30/12/2017
Proyecto técnico de lucha integrada contra la BS 30/12/2017

erosion en el ambito de la zona de desagtie del
Barranco de las Almunias

Redaccién de un anteproyecto demostrativo, B2 30/12/2017
para generar un espacio de inundabilidad en el
Ebro

MILESTONES OF THE PROJECT

. Number of the .

Name of the Milestone associated action Deadline
Presentacion publica del proyecto Al 12/12/2013
Puesta en servicio de la pagina web D1 31/03/2014
Adjudicacién de los trabajos de recuperacion B3 30/06/2014
Presencia en CONAMA 2014 D4 24/11/2014
Contratacion (adjudicacién) de estudios B2 31/03/2015
Colocacién de los paneles informativos D2 17/12/2015
Adjudicacion de los trabajos B4 30/03/2016.
Contratacion (adjudicacion) de los estudios B5 30/06/2016
Puesta en servicio de la sefalizacién intra y Bé 30/06/2016
extraurbana
Puesta en servicio de os entornos recuperados y|B3 30/06/2016
senderos acondicionados
Celebracion del | Encuentro Europeo de E?2 31/10/2016
Ciudades con Infraestructura Verde
Presentacién en comisiones informativas de la B1 30/12/2016
Infraestructura verde y del Plan de proteccién de
la Estepa
Puesta en servicio de senderos y zonas B4 30/12/2016
acondicionadas
Presentacion social del libro "Zaragoza, un D5 31/07/2017
tesoro por descubrir"

Page 139 of 163



LIFE12 ENV/ES/000567 - C2

Publicacién final del dato de emisiones. Cc1 30/11/2017
Aprobacién por Pleno de la infraestructura verde | B 1 30/12/2017
y proteccién de la Estepa

Creacion de la Red de Custodia (firma del Pacto) | B 8 30/12/2017
Finalizacién de trabajos de mejora del estado B7 30/12/2017
ecoldgico de la matriz verde

Publicacién del Informe Layman D3 30/12/2017

ACTIVITY REPORTS FORESEEN

Please indicate the deadlines for the following reports:

* Inception Report (to be delivered within 9 months after the project start)

* Progress Reports n°1, n°2 etc, {if any; to ensure that the delay between consecutive reports

does not exceed 18 months)

* Mid-term Report with payment request (only for project longer than 24 months)

* Final Report with payment request (to be delivered within 3 months after the end of the

project)

Type of report Deadline
Inception report 30/05/2014
Progress report 30/11/2015
Midterm report 30/06/2016
Progress report 31/08/2017
Final report 30/03/2018

Page 140 of 163



€91 Jo L v| abfeq

BEEDEEEEEE R so03d3A0ad s0410 UOD paJd US s3LOPIY| Z'3

FHREEEERRIEE R E BN [ ] 0129A0ud |ap ojuRIWinNBas £ uonsab ap sawopoy| T1°3
(Aojefhi|qo) Juswabeuew afoad 3

O | O ] solpaw A esuaid Ul s3u01DIaSUl B sBuodeIgNd| S

EnmpEEEE DR EN 50104 A sepeuwlol ua o3dakoud jsp wosryig| +'Q

[ 1odaa vewAey| €@

] SOANIBWIOLU) S3PPUed| Z'Q

MEREN NN ENEENE@ENN 013340.d [2p gam euibed| T1°Q
(A103e61|g0) SuOl}de UO|IRUIWASSIP pUR UCIIEIIUNWWOD

NENDE RN .. 021WOU0I3-01705 opedW! |9P UQIDRZIOWUON| €

031WouU0ola ojedul .
EEENEEREEEE RN 8 ouepepnd 0jullPouUod |9 A ugiddadiad e| ap co_u:._o»w 3p e3jssnoug o
013Aoid |3p ZOD 3P SBUOISILWLD .

OO (| | OO OO OW O OO (N se| 3p A apJSA BINIDNIISIEIU| B 3P PEPIAIIISUOD B| 3P UQIDRI0|BA o
(f103e61[00) Suolyde 1>3foad ay3 jo 1oedwt 3y} O BULICIIUOIA 'O

EEEEER ezobeiez ap oulojus |3p euepepnd uodowold ap ruadwey| 19

HPpEEEREERB BB E® «leinieu ezobeuez, ediasuny ugpowold A ugidde apueid| 6'9

EEEEEERE olrewid 10123s j2 eied 011031433 [SP BIPOISMD 3p O]PPOW [3p uoBIdy| g'g

10000000000 apJaA zLeuw e 3p 031601032 opeysa [ap e.ofaW| /g

M 9pIaAn eANIdNIISTRIUL B] DP DRPIAIIIBUCD Bl 9P eofaw| 99

EE RN NEER OPJIA ZINIBW B| 3P SOILBIWPDOUO) 3P 3Se( .| Ip oIulwnNy| ¢ g

BERERNEBEEEREE ] 06319 al4 [ap SeJsqu :Inze zijew e] ap 03160[03a opelsa |ap ewldw| g

AREREEEN SN e [NZe ziJjew e| ap pepiAndauod B) 3p e.ofaw| € g

HEEEeREEEreER . INZe Zulew B| 3p SOJUSIWIDOUOD 3P dseq B| ap ojuswny| z'g

IO /NGO (W oAnesisiulwpe A |eba| 19eaed ap saueddy| T'g
(A103e611q0) suoizae uojzejuswa|dw] ‘g

HEEEEEEEEEEEEERERERCOER SYINOLVYVdIYd SINCDIV| TV
(p2paau j1) suoyyde Asojeiedald 'y
AHIY B0 (AR |0 (AR B (Ao (A n Al n uogde 3y} Jo sweN m—..m..ﬁ.“.ﬂ

810¢ L10Z 910¢c ST0Z 141114 €102 uolldy
NGV LINIL

€D - £95000/S3/AN3 Z134N




€91 Jo Zr| sbed

elI0}IpNY

'3

| =

ueid uoneduNWWOI 411~y

€3

€J - £9S000/SI/AN3 2134




